## AMENDMENT OFFERED BY MR. GRIJALVA TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 1702 OFFERED BY MR. GRIJALVA OF ARIZONA

Page 1, lines 9 and 10, strike "National Park Service land in the District of Columbia and its environs" and insert "land administered by the National Park Service in the District of Columbia and its environs".

Page 1, line 13, strike "event" and insert "events".

Page 1, line 14, strike "meaning" and insert "meanings".

## Page 1, after line 18, insert the following:

- 1 (3) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ITS ENVI-2 RONS.—The term "the District of Columbia and its 3 environs" has the meaning given that term in sec-4 tion 8902(a) of title 40, United States Code.
- 5 (4) GOLD STAR FAMILY.—The term "Gold Star 6 Family" includes any individual described in section 7 3.2 of Department of Defense Instruction 1348.36.

Page 2, line 1, strike "(3)" and insert "(5)".

Page 2, line 2, strike "veterans demonstration" and insert "veterans' demonstration".

Page 2, line 4, strike the comma.

Page 2, line 5, strike "either a group of people" and insert "individuals present at the demonstration or special event, either".

Page 2, line 6, strike "immediate family members of veterans" and insert "their status as a Gold Star Family".

Page 2, line 7, strike "(4)" and insert "(6)".

Page 2, line 8, strike "tangible" and all that follows through line 17, and insert "memorial or monument which has been erected or dedicated to commemorate a military unit, military group, war, conflict, victory, or peace.".

Page 3, lines 1 and 2, strike "National Park Service land in the District of Columbia and its environs" and insert "land administered by the National Park Service in the District of Columbia and its environs".

Page 3, after line 2, strike all that follows and insert:

- 1 Amend the title so as to read: "To waive the applica-
- 2 tion fee for any special use permit for veterans' dem-
- 3 onstrations and special events at war memorials on land
- 4 administered by the National Park Service in the District
- 5 of Columbia and its environs, and for other purposes.".

